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Press-release 
8 September 2016 
                         

 

August car market decrease is 18,0 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 18,0% in August 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In August  2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 18,0% compared to 
August 2015 or by 24 969 sold units, and amounted to 113 749 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—August 895 357 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“August was unable to break the downward trend in the year-on-year sales dynamics we have seen in recent 

months. We need to bear in mind however that last year’s volume base was propped up by currency fluctuations 

prompting customers to pull ahead the purchase of their car. This did not happen this year - bad for the current 

month statistics but a good thing for sales in the coming months as customer demand won’t be distorted by this 

factor.    

Another piece of good news is that, for the time being, total market sales have stopped to undercut the former 

historical low levels reached in 2009. Chances are strong that this story will continue in September”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for August 2016/2015 and January—August 2016/2015 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for August 2016/2015 and January—August 2016/2015 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for August 2016/2015 and January—August 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

AUGUST 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
August January-August 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 20 908 20 174 4% 167 015 181 804 -8% 

Hyundai* 11 902 12 584 -5% 87 038 104 279 -17% 

KIA 11 703 14 081 -17% 93 310 103 642 -10% 

Renault* 9 175 9 918 -7% 70 348 76 951 -9% 

Toyota* 8 526 8 892 -4% 59 907 65 568 -9% 

VW 6 178 6 627 -7% 45 641 49 152 -7% 

Nissan* 4 850 6 907 -30% 45 939 62 666 -27% 

Škoda 4 570 4 315 6% 36 130 36 543 -1% 

UAZ* 4 161 4 037 3% 28 761 28 373 1% 

GAZ LCV* 3 768 4 486 -16% 32 633 32 051 2% 

Ford* 3 432 4 527 -24% 27 416 21 718 26% 

Mercedes-Benz 2 950 2 929 1% 25 043 28 823 -13% 

Chevrolet 2 813 6 655 -58% 20 173 35 566 -43% 

Lexus 2 319 2 547 -9% 15 071 13 663 10% 

BMW 2 130 2 190 -3% 18 391 18 880 -3% 

Mazda 2 022 2 939 -31% 13 023 17 748 -27% 

Datsun 1 905 2 621 -27% 11 437 23 367 -51% 

Audi 1 650 2 201 -25% 14 482 16 359 -11% 

Lifan 1 453 1 423 2% 10 405 7 439 40% 

Mitsubishi 1 329 3 224 -59% 11 396 25 089 -55% 

Land Rover 670 976 -31% 5 982 7 471 -20% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 640 836 -23% 3 743 4 718 -21% 

Volvo 524 611 -14% 3 448 4 460 -23% 

VW vans* 491 325 51% 3 600 3 674 -2% 

Subaru 402 772 -48% 3 391 4 927 -31% 

Chery 378 450 -16% 3 488 3 382 3% 

Porsche 358 473 -24% 3 077 3 502 -12% 

Infiniti 314 404 -22% 2 927 3 703 -21% 

Peugeot* 251 642 -61% 2 369 4 007 -41% 

Citroёn* 251 580 -57% 2 642 3 872 -32% 

Suzuki 250 952 -74% 3 390 4 244 -20% 

Geely 205 1 431 -86% 3 555 6 477 -45% 
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Jaguar 172 117 47% 1 113 644 73% 

FIAT* 147 349 -58% 1 508 2 539 -41% 

DFM 131 140 -6% 827 699 18% 

Honda 129 648 -80% 967 3 390 -71% 

MINI 120 129 -7% 863 942 -8% 

Jeep 100 189 -47% 791 1 557 -49% 

Cadillac 73 63 16% 797 623 28% 

smart 71 35 103% 302 328 -8% 

FAW 63 - - 640 - - 

SsangYong 62 753 -92% 1 101 4 424 -75% 

Isuzu* 59 46 28% 347 390 -11% 

Zotye3 39 - - 149 - - 

Brilliance 37 120 -69% 743 635 17% 

Iveco* 23 43 -47% 368 442 -17% 

Alfa Romeo 16 9 78% 81 24 238% 

BAW* 14 27 -48% 122 213 -43% 

Chrysler 5 1 400% 24 28 -14% 

Changan 5 61 -92% 321 342 -6% 

Hyundai LCV 4 - - 6 - - 

Foton* 1 1 0% 28 14 100% 

Ravon4 - - - 237 - - 

Haima - 29 - 114 164 -30% 

Daewoo - 1 723 - 8 574 13 752 -38% 

Acura2 - 83 - 163 492 -67% 

Opel 0 2 248 - - 13 570 - 

Great Wall 0 168 - - 2 797 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 7 - - 127 - 

Total 113 749 138 718 -18,0% 895 357 1 052 301 -14,9% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
2. Sales of Acura were temporarily stopped in June 2016 

3. Zotye sales in Russia started in March 2016 
4. Sales of Daewoo were stopped in June 2016 
5. Ravon sales in Russia started in July 2016. Data exchange with Ravon was suspended since August 2016  
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

AUGUST 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

August January-August 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

32,7 28,9 3,8  37 152 40 024 -7,2% 33,2 33,1 0,1  297 666 348 491 -14,6% 

AVTOVAZ  18,4 14,5 3,9  20 908 20 174 3,6% 18,7 17,3 1,4  167 015 181 804 -8,1% 

RENAULT  8,1 7,1 1,0  9 175 9 918 -7,5% 7,9 7,3 0,6  70 348 76 951 -8,6% 

NISSAN 4,3 5,0 (0,7) 4 850 6 907 -29,8% 5,1 6,0 (0,9) 45 939 62 666 -26,7% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0  314 404 -22,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 927 3 703 -21,0% 

DATSUN 1,7 1,9 (0,2) 1 905 2 621 -27,3% 1,3 2,2 (0,9) 11 437 23 367 -51,1% 

VW Group 11,3 9,7 1,6  12 889 13 468 -4,3% 11,2 10,1 1,1  99 853 105 775 -5,6% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,4 4,8 0,6  6 178 6 627 -6,8% 5,1 4,7 0,4  45 641 49 152 -7,1% 
VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,2 0,2  
491 325 51,1% 

0,4 0,3 0,1  
3 600 3 674 -2,0% 

AUDI 1,5 1,6 (0,1) 1 650 2 201 -25,0% 1,6 1,6 0,0  14 482 16 359 -11,5% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 4,0 3,1 0,9  4 570 4 315 5,9% 4,0 3,5 0,5  36 130 36 543 -1,1% 

HYUNDAI 10,5 9,1 1,4  11 902 12 584 -5,4% 9,7 9,9 (0,2) 87 038 104 279 -16,5% 

KIA 10,3 10,2 0,1  11 703 14 081 -16,9% 10,4 9,8 0,6  93 310 103 642 -10,0% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

9,5 8,2 1,3  10 845 11 439 -5,2% 8,4 7,5 0,9  74 978 79 231 -5,4% 

TOYOTA 7,5 6,4 1,1  8 526 8 892 -4,1% 6,7 6,2 0,5  59 907 65 568 -8,6% 

LEXUS 2,0 1,8 0,2  2 319 2 547 -9,0% 1,7 1,3 0,4  15 071 13 663 10,3% 

UAZ 3,7 2,9 0,8  4 161 4 037 3,1% 3,2 2,7 0,5  28 761 28 373 1,4% 

GAZ LCV 3,3 3,2 0,1  3 768 4 486 -16,0% 3,6 3,0 0,6  32 633 32 051 1,8% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

3,2 2,7 0,5  3 661 3 800 -3,7% 3,2 3,2 0,0  29 088 33 869 -14,1% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ  

2,6 2,1 0,5  
2 950 2 929 0,7% 

2,8 2,7 0,1  
25 043 28 823 -13,1% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,6 0,6 0,0  
640 836 -23,4% 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
3 743 4 718 -20,7% 

smart 0,1 0,0 0,1  71 35 102,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0  302 328 -7,9% 

FORD  3,0 3,3 (0,3) 3 432 4 527 -24,2% 3,1 2,1 1,0  27 416 21 718 26,2% 

GM Group 2,5 6,5 (4,0) 2 886 8 966 -67,8% 2,3 4,7 (2,4) 20 970 49 759 -57,9% 

OPEL 0,0 1,6 (1,6) 0 2 248 - - 1,3 - - 13 570 - 

CHEVROLET 2,5 4,8 (2,3) 2 813 6 655 -57,7% 2,3 3,4 (1,1) 20 173 35 566 -43,3% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,0 0,1  73 63 15,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0  797 623 27,9% 

BMW Group 2,0 1,7 0,3  2 250 2 319 -3,0% 2,2 1,9 0,3  19 254 19 822 -2,9% 

BMW 1,9 1,6 0,3  2 130 2 190 -2,7% 2,1 1,8 0,3  18 391 18 880 -2,6% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0  120 129 -7,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0  863 942 -8,4% 

MAZDA 1,8 2,1 (0,3) 2 022 2 939 -31,2% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 13 023 17 748 -26,6% 

LIFAN  1,3 1,0 0,3  1 453 1 423 2,1% 1,2 0,7 0,5  10 405 7 439 39,9% 

MITSUBISHI 1,2 2,3 (1,1) 1 329 3 224 -58,8% 1,3 2,4 (1,1) 11 396 25 089 -54,6% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,7 0,8 (0,1) 842 1 093 -23,0% 0,8 0,8 0,0  7 095 8 115 -12,6% 

LAND ROVER 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 670 976 -31,4% 0,7 0,7 0,0  5 982 7 471 -19,9% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1  172 117 47,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0  1 113 644 72,8% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,4 0,1  524 611 -14,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0  3 448 4 460 -22,7% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROEN 

0,4 0,9 (0,5) 502 1 222 -58,9% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 5 011 7 879 -36,4% 

PEUGEOT 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 251 642 -60,9% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 369 4 007 -40,9% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 251 580 -56,7% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 642 3 872 -31,8% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,6 (0,2) 402 772 -47,9% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 3 391 4 927 -31,2% 

CHERY 0,3 0,3 0,0  378 450 -16,0% 0,4 0,3 0,1  3 488 3 382 3,1% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0  358 473 -24,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0  3 077 3 502 -12,1% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 268 548 -51,1% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 404 4 148 -42,0% 

FIAT 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 147 349 -57,9% 0,2 0,2 0,0  1 508 2 539 -40,6% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0  5 1 400,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  24 28 -14,3% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0  100 189 -47,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0  791 1 557 -49,2% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0  16 9 77,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0  81 24 237,5% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,7 (0,5) 250 952 -73,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0  3 390 4 244 -20,1% 

GEELY 0,2 1,0 (0,8) 205 1 431 -85,7% 0,4 0,6 (0,2) 3 555 6 477 -45,1% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0  131 140 -6,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0  827 699 18,3% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 129 731 -82,4% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 130 3 882 -70,9% 

HONDA 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 129 648 -80,1% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 967 3 390 -71,5% 

ACURA - 0,1 - - 83 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  163 492 -66,9% 

FAW 0,1 - - 63 - - 0,1 - - 640 - - 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 62 753 -91,8% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 101 4 424 -75,1% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,0 0,1  59 46 28,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0  347 390 -11,0% 

ZOTYE 0,0 - - 39 - - 0,0 - - 149 - - 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 37 120 -69,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0  743 635 17,0% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0  23 43 -46,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0  368 442 -16,7% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0  14 27 -48,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0  122 213 -42,7% 

CHANGAN 0,0 0,0 0,0  5 61 -91,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0  321 342 -6,1% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 4 - - 0,0 - - 6 - - 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0  1 1 0,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  28 14 100,0% 

RAVON - - - - - - 0,0 - - 237 - - 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 29 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  114 164 -30,5% 

GREAT WALL 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 0 168 - - 0,3 - - 2 797 - 

DAEWOO - 1,2 - - 1 723 - 1,0 1,3 (0,3) 8 574 13 752 -37,7% 

JAC - 0,0 - - 7 - - 0,0 - - 127 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  113 749 138 718 -18,0% 100,0 100,0  895 357 1 052 301 -14,9% 

 
Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

  

SOLLERS 
Group  

3,7 3,5 0,2 4 223 4 790 -11,8% 3,3 3,1 0,2 29 862 32 797 -8,9% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 62 753 -92% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 101 4 424 -75% 

UAZ 3,7 2,9 0,8 4 161 4 037 3% 3,2 2,7 0,5 28 761 28 373 1% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
AUGUST 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
August  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-August 

2016 2015 YoY   2016 2015 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 7 178 8 989 -1 811    1 Solaris Hyundai 60 104 74 534 -14 430   

2 Solaris Hyundai 6 270 10 581 -4 311    2 Granta Lada 55 807 81 748 -25 941   

3 Granta Lada 5 506 9 070 -3 564    3 Rio KIA 54 264 60 828 -6 564   

4 Vesta Lada 4 958 - -  4 Vesta Lada 33 050 - - 

5 Polo VW 4 383 3 234 1 149    5 Polo VW 29 877 27 540 2 337   

6 Creta Hyundai 3 479 - -  6 Duster Renault 29 863 26 834 3 029   

7 Duster Renault 3 463 3 496 -33    7 RAV 4 Toyota 20 857 19 861 996   

8 Niva Chevrolet 2 768 3 059 -291    8 Niva Chevrolet 19 853 19 491 362   

9 Camry Toyota 2 674 2 352 322    9 Camry Toyota 18 716 21 140 -2 424   

10 RAV 4 Toyota 2 509 2 378 131    10 Largus Lada 18 557 25 785 -7 228   

11 Sandero Renault 2 234 2 452 -218    11 Logan Renault 18 506 27 702 -9 196   

12 Logan Renault 2 175 3 654 -1 479    12 Sandero Renault 17 786 18 927 -1 141   

13 Rapid Škoda 2 167 1 590 577    13 4x4 Lada 17 161 24 294 -7 133   

14 4x4 Lada 2 059 2 393 -334    14 Rapid Škoda 16 845 15 675 1 170   

15 Kalina Lada 1 952 2 716 -764    15 Kalina Lada 14 428 26 446 -12 018   

16 Priora Lada 1 895 1 885 10    16 Octavia A7 Škoda 14 322 14 770 -448   

17 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 851 2 025 -174    17 Patriot UAZ 12 174 11 636 538   

18 LC Prado Toyota 1 728 1 738 -10    18 Qashqai Nissan 12 130 7 233 4 897   

19 XRAY Lada 1 715 - -  19 Priora Lada 11 597 18 853 -7 256   

20 Patriot UAZ 1 655 1 754 -99    20 XRAY Lada 11 529 - - 

21 Qashqai Nissan 1 615 831 784    21 X-Trail Nissan 11 463 13 606 -2 143   

22 CX-5 Mazda 1 601 2 152 -551    22 Sportage KIA 11 245 12 661 -1 416   

23 on-DO Datsun 1 498 2 010 -512    23 Cee'd KIA 10 470 13 268 -2 798   

24 Largus Lada 1 496 3 418 -1 922    24 CX-5 Mazda 9 302 11 610 -2 308   

25 X-Trail Nissan 1 494 1 465 29    25 Almera Nissan 9 289 18 237 -8 948   

 
 

 

 


